

**FILED**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**Division II**  
**State of Washington**  
**6/23/2020 3:17 PM**

NO. 54110-6-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II**  
**STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

NGA NGOEUNG,

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County  
The Honorable Judge Stanley J. Rumbaugh

No. 94-1-03719-8

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

MARY E. ROBNETT  
Prosecuting Attorney

Teresa Chen  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSB # 31762/OID 91121  
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 798-7400

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 2

    A. Where this Court determined in a previous appeal that the appearance of fairness doctrine did not require a new sentencing judge, may the Defendant challenge the law of the case on the identical record and argument?..... 2

    B. Is there any reasonable basis to challenge the judge’s impartiality where the court’s legal conclusions were required by the law which existed at the time of the previous hearing?..... 2

    C. Does the sentencing court’s decision to impose assault sentences consecutive to aggravated murder sentences have any effect on the juvenile offender’s ability to petition for release under RCW 9.94A.730 on the assault sentences now, where he has served more than twenty years in total confinement? ..... 2

    D. Has the Defendant presented any argument of merit challenging the sentence where the court made a thorough review of the *Miller* factors, found relevant youthful characteristics, and imposed minimum concurrent sentences on the aggravated murder counts?..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV.	ARGUMENT.....	16
A.	This Court correctly held that the appearance of fairness doctrine does not require a new sentencing judge.....	16
1.	The claim is foreclosed by the law of the case.....	17
2.	The record does not demonstrate evidence of actual or apparent bias.....	18
a.	The court’s imposition of a life sentence does not demonstrate bias where the sentence was required by the law that existed at the time.....	19
b.	The court did not give “short shrift” to the <i>Miller</i> factors in 2015, nor was it required to prioritize mitigating arguments over the victim’s losses.....	20
c.	The court’s reasonable opinion of the offense does not demonstrate bias. ....	22
d.	The judge’s agreement with the defense mitigation argument does not demonstrate bias against the Defendant.....	25
B.	The court did not abuse its discretion or commit legal or constitutional error in imposing the smallest sentence possible for a juvenile offender convicted of aggravated murder and under which the Defendant is immediately parolable.....	27

C.	The court did not abuse its discretion in imposing sentence.....	29
1.	It is not an abuse of discretion to impose a different sentence than the Defendant requested.....	29
2.	The Defendant has no right to concurrent sentences.....	31
3.	The Defendant is not eligible for a “juvenile-range” sentence.....	32
4.	The court did not impose any improper burden of proof.....	33
5.	There is no presumption for an exceptional downward sentence. ....	35
6.	There is no basis in law for the Defendant’s claim that the presumptive sentence for serious violent offenses was zero days incarceration.....	35
V.	CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>Oregon Mut. Ins. Co. v. Barton</i> , 109 Wn. App. 405, 36 P.3d 1065 (2001).....	20
<i>State v. Ammons</i> , 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719 (1986) .....	36
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 35 Wn. App. 592, 668 P.2d 1285 (1983).....	17
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 192 Wn.2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018).....	1, 12, 19
<i>State v. Delbosque</i> , 195 Wn.2d 106, 456 P.3d 806 (2020).....	29, 33
<i>State v. Dreewes</i> , 192 Wn.2d 812, 432 P.3d 795 (2019).....	24
<i>State v. Gilbert</i> , 193 Wn.2d 169, 438 P.3d 133 (2019).....	1, 12, 13, 19, 28, 32
<i>State v. Gilbert</i> , 193 Wn.2d 169, 438 P.3d 133 (2019).....	1, 19
<i>State v. Gregg</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 569, 444 P.3d 1219 (2019), <i>review granted</i> , 194 Wn.2d 1002, 451 P.3d 341 (2019) .....	35
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017) .....	12, 27
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 188 Wn.2d 742, 399 P.3d 507 (2017).....	17
<i>State v. Madry</i> , 8 Wn. App. 61, 504 P.2d 1156 (1972).....	18
<i>State v. McNeil</i> , 59 Wn. App. 478, 798 P.2d 817 (1990) .....	34
<i>State v. Mulcare</i> , 189 Wash. 625, 66 P.2d 360 (1937) .....	36
<i>State v. Ngoeung</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 1046 (No. 47157-4-II).....	12
<i>State v. Ngoeung</i> , 93 Wn. App. 1030 (No. 19657-3-II).....	24

<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015) .....	36
<i>State v. Peerson</i> , 62 Wn.App. 755, 816 P.2d 43 (1991), <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1012 (1992) .....	20
<i>State v. Post</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 826 P.2d 172, 837 P.2d 599 (1992).....	18
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 187 Wn.2d 420, 387 P.3d 650 (2017) .....	19
<i>State v. Sauve</i> , 33 Wn. App. 181, 652 P.2d 967 (1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 100 Wn.2d 84, 666 P.2d 894 (1983).....	17
<i>State v. Solis-Diaz</i> , 187 Wn.2d 535, 387 P.3d 703 (2017) .....	18
Federal and Other Jurisdictions	
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012).....	1, 2, 8, 9, 13, 19, 20, 21, 23, 29, 33
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718, 93 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016).....	16, 32
Constitutional Provision	
Eighth Amendment .....	7, 8
WASH. CONST. art. I, §35 .....	21
Statutes	
Laws of 2014, ch. 130.....	28
Laws of 2014, ch. 130.....	5
RCW 10.95 .....	33
RCW 10.95.030 .....	28, 32, 33, 34
RCW 10.95.030(1).....	4
RCW 10.95.030(2).....	11
RCW 10.95.030(3)(a)(i).....	5

RCW 10.95.030(a)(2) .....	2
RCW 10.95.035 .....	5, 7, 13
RCW 13.40.0357 .....	33
RCW 13.404.030(1)(e)(v)(A) .....	33
RCW 9.94A.....	33
RCW 9.94A.010.....	21
RCW 9.94A.500.....	21
RCW 9.94A.535.....	10, 37
RCW 9.94A.535(1).....	33
RCW 9.94A.535(1)(e) .....	34
RCW 9.94A.589(1).....	8
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a) .....	1
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(b) .....	7, 13, 19, 34, 36
RCW 9.94A.730.....	2, 14, 15, 16, 28, 32
RCW 9.94A.730(1).....	2
RCW 9A.08.020(3).....	24
Other Authorities	
American Psychiatric Association, <u>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</u> (5th ed.) (2013) .....	22
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/rampage">https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/rampage</a> .....	25
